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10600 River Road
Potomac, Maryland 20854

Ms. Perry Kapsch
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
MNCPPC
1109 Spring Street
Suite 801
Silver Spring, MD 20910

July 24, 2001

Dear Perry:

Enclosed is a drawing showing the circular driveway that we propose to construct
at our home located at 10600 River Road. My understanding from our conversation is
that you will present this drawing at the next HPC meeting as an amendment to our
previously approved proposal to move the driveway closer to the shared property line
with our neighbors, the Liu family, and that it won't be necessary to make a complete
new HAWP application.

The only change being requested is the installation of a circular feature to the
driveway. We previously applied for and received approval from the HPC to move the
River Road entrance to the driveway as part of a HAWP to perform the major renovation
on our home. I believe this was in 1995.

For purposes of background, the Lius have a right of access to their property
through ours. The Lius find it desirable to move the driveway because it will shorten the
length they have to drive to their house (on which construction will commence in a few
months) and because they would otherwise have to make an awkward, sharp left turn off
of our existing driveway. For our own part, we desire to move the driveway for enhanced
privacy and so as not to lose the use of our land.

We have received State Highway Administration approval to move the driveway.
In addition, the Planning Board staff has indicated that we will need to file an amended
subdivision plat. We are in the process of accomplishing this.

Please give me a call if you have any questions about this request. I will be on
vacation starting July 27, but will be reachable on my cell phone (301) 367-2211. Thanks
very much for your help.

Sincerel ,

William B. Conway r.
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10600 River Road
Potomac, Maryland 20854

Ms. Perry Kapsch
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
MNCPPC
1109 Spring Street
Suite 801
Silver Spring, MD 20910

July 24, 2001

Dear Perry:

Enclosed is a drawing showing the circular driveway that we propose to construct
at our home located at 10600 River Road. My understanding from our conversation is
that you will present this drawing at the next HPC meeting as an amendment to our
previously approved proposal to move the driveway closer to the shared property line
with our neighbors, the Liu family, and that it won't be necessary to make a complete
new HAWP application.

The only change being requested is the installation of a circular feature to the
driveway. We previously applied for and received approval from the HPC to move the
River Road entrance to the driveway as part of a HAWP to perform the major renovation
on our home. I believe this was in 1995.

For purposes of background, the Lius have a right of access to their property
through ours. The Lius find it desirable to move the driveway because it will shorten the
length they have to drive to their house (on which construction will commence in a few
months) and because they would otherwise have to make an awkward, sharp left turn off
of our existing driveway. For our own part, we desire to move the driveway for enhanced
privacy and so as not to lose the use of our land.

We have received State Highway Administration approval to move the driveway.
In addition, the Planning Board staff has indicated that we will need to file an amended
subdivision plat. We are in the process of accomplishing this.

Please give me a call if you have any questions about this request. I will be on
vacation starting July 27, but will be reachable on my cell phone (301) 367-2211. Thanks
very much for your help.

Sincerel ,
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10600 River Road
Potomac, Maryland 20854

Ms. Perry Kapsch .
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
MNCPPC
1109 Spring Street
Suite 801
Silver Spring, MD 20910

July 24, 2001

Dear Perry:

Enclosed is a drawing showing the circular driveway that we propose to construct
at our home located at 10600 River Road. My understanding from our conversation is
that you will present this drawing at the next HPC meeting as an amendment to our
previously approved proposal to move the driveway closer to the shared property line
with our neighbors, the Liu family, and that it won't be necessary to make a complete
new HAWP application.

The only change being requested is the installation of a circular feature to the
driveway. We previously applied for and received approval from the HPC to move the
River Road entrance to the driveway as part of a HAWP to perform the major renovation
on our home. I believe this was in 1995.

For purposes of background, the Lius have a right of access to their property
through ours. The Lius find it desirable to move the driveway because it will shorten the
length they have to drive to their house (on which construction will commence in a few
months) and because they would otherwise have to make an awkward, sharp left turn off
of our existing driveway. For our own part, we desire to move the driveway for enhanced
privacy and so as not to lose the use of our land.

We have received State Highway Administration approval to move the driveway.
In addition, the Planning Board staff has indicated that we will need to file an amended
subdivision plat. We are in the process of accomplishing this.

Please give me a call if you have any questions about this request. I will be on
vacation starting July 27, but will be reachable on my cell phone (301) 367-2211. Thanks
very much for your help.

Sincerel ,

William B. Conwayr.
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10600 River Road
Potomac, Maryland 20854

Ms. Perry Kapsch
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
MNCPPC
1109 Spring Street
Suite 801
Silver Spring, MD 20910

July 24, 2001

Dear Perry:

Enclosed is a drawing showing the circular driveway that we propose to construct
at our home located at 10600 River Road. My understanding from our conversation is
that you will present this drawing at the next HPC meeting as an amendment to our
previously approved proposal to move the driveway closer to the shared property line
with our neighbors, the Liu family, and that it won't be necessary to make a complete
new HAWP application.

The only change being requested is the installation of a circular feature to the .
driveway. We previously applied for and received approval from the HPC to move the
River Road entrance to the driveway as part of a HAWP to perform the major renovation
on our home. I believe this was in 1995.

For purposes of background, the Lius have a right of access to their property
through ours. The Lius find it desirable to move the driveway because it will shorten the
length they have to drive to their house (on which construction will commence in a few
months) and because they would otherwise have to make an awkward, sharp left turn off
of our existing driveway. For our own part, we desire to move the driveway for enhanced
privacy and so as not to lose the use of our land.

We have received State Highway Administration approval to move the driveway.
In addition, the Planning Board staff has indicated that we will need to file an amended
subdivision plat. We are in the process of accomplishing this.

Please give me a call if you have any questions about this request. I will be on
vacation starting July 27, but will be reachable on my cell phone (301) 367-2211. Thanks
very much for your help.

Sincerel ,-

William B. Conway r.
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10600 River Road
Potomac, Maryland 20854

Ms. Perry Kapsch
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
MNCPPC
1109 Spring Street
Suite 801
Silver Spring, MD 20910

July 24, 2001

Dear Perry: .

Enclosed is a drawing showing the circular driveway that we propose to construct
at our home located at 10600 River Road. My understanding from our conversation is
that you will present this drawing at the next HPC meeting as an amendment to our
previously approved proposal to move the driveway closer to the shared property line
with our neighbors, the Liu family, and that it won't be necessary to make a complete
new HAWP application.

The only change being requested is the installation of a circular feature to the
driveway. We previously applied for and received approval from the HPC to move the
River Road entrance to the driveway as part of a HAWP to perform the major renovation
on our home. I believe this was in 1995.

For purposes of background, the Lius have a right of access to their property
through ours. The Lius find it desirable to move the driveway because it will shorten the
length they have to drive to their house (on which construction will commence in a few
months) and because they would otherwise have to make an awkward, sharp left turn off
of our existing driveway. For our own part, we desire to move the driveway for enhanced
privacy and so as not to lose the use of our land.

We have received State Highway Administration approval to move the driveway.
In addition, the Planning Board staff has indicated that we will need to file an amended
subdivision plat. We are in the process of accomplishing this.

Please give me a call if you have any questions about this request. I will be on
vacation starting July 27, but will be reachable on my cell phone (301) 367-2211. Thanks
very much for your help.

Sincerely—

William

incerel ,

William B. Conwayr.
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10600 River Road
Potomac, Maryland 20854

Ms. Perry Kapsch
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
MNCPPC
1109 Spring Street
Suite 801
Silver Spring, MD 20910

July 24, 2001

Dear Perry:'

Enclosed is a drawing showing the circular driveway that we propose to construct
at our home located at 10600 River Road. My understanding from our conversation is
that you will present this drawing at the next HPC meeting as an amendment to our
previously approved proposal to move the driveway closer to the shared property line
with our neighbors, the Liu family, and that it won't be necessary to make a complete
new HAWP application.

The only change being requested is the installation of a circular feature to the
driveway. We previously applied for and received approval from the HPC to move the
River Road entrance to the driveway as part of a HAWP to perform the major renovation
on our home. I believe this was in 1995.

For purposes of background, the Lius have a right of access to their property
through ours. The Lius find it desirable to move the driveway because it will shorten the
length they have to drive to their house (on which construction will commence in a few
months) and because they would otherwise have to make an awkward, sharp left turn off
of our existing driveway. For our own part, we desire to move the driveway for enhanced
privacy and so as not to lose the use of our land.

We have received State Highway Administration approval to move the driveway.
In addition, the Planning Board staff has indicated that we will need to file an amended
subdivision plat. We are in the process of accomplishing this.

Please give me a call if you have any questions about this request. I will be on
vacation starting July 27, but will be reachable on my cell phone (301) 367-2211. Thanks
very much for your help.

Sincerely,

William B. Conway r.
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III-D

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 10600 River Road Meeting Date: 08/15/01

Applicant: William and Diana Conway Report Date: 08/08/01

Resource: Master Plan Site 429/07 Public Notice: 08/01/01
John McDonald House

Review: HAWP Tax Credit: None

Case Number: 29/07-01A (REVISION) Staff: Perry Kephart Kapsch

PROPOSAL:

RECOMMEND:

Driveway Relocation.

Approve.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE:
STYLE:
DATE:

PROPOSAL

Individual Master Plan Site
Italianate
1873

The applicant proposes to move the entrance to the existing driveway to the southeast and
connect the driveway at the entrance with that of the adjacent neighbor: The change is proposed
in order to meet the requirements of the State Highway Administration for safe access to the
historic resource and to the lot next door. Both Scheme 1 and Scheme 2 are being submitted for
approval. No trees are being removed as part of this project. This proposal was included in the
application for modification of the screened porch, but was not reviewed at that time.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application as being
consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b)2:

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or
cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would not
be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter,

and with the Secretary of the Interior Guidelines #10:

O



New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that, if
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be
unimpaired.

with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant shall
also present any permit sets of drawings to UPC staff for review and stamping prior to submission
for permits and shall arrange for a field inspection by calling the Montgomery County Department
of Permitting Services (DPS), Field Services Office, five days prior to commencement of work.
and within two weeks following completion of work.

v
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ACI13 SiJi is iARY I' UIi1 f

1. Game: John McDonald house

2. Planning Area/Site Number:29/t

4. Address: 106C0 River Road
Potomac, Md.

5. Classification Summary ,

Category building
Ownership private
Public Acquisition NA
Status occu e
Accessible no
Present use agriculture; private

3. M-NCPPC Atlas Reference: Map 1y
Coordinate J-11

Previous Survey Recording M':VC PPc'_e
Title and Date:Historic Sites Invent(

1976

Federal State_... County
residence

6. Date: 1873 7. Original Owner: John McDonald

8. Apparent Condition

a. Pynn1 ent; b. al l-Aram c. ori.p_;inal si to

9. Description: This five bay, two and a half story, frame house -has been:;

enlarged over the years; it faces northeast. There is . grey novelty

siding on the northeast elevation and regular clapboarding on the remain-

sides. The northeast porch has a shed roof supported by three narrow sqv"-

posts set at right angles to each other by two panels of jigsawed filiGr -

There is a two story screen porch on the southeast elevation. There are:.-
two-over-two double-hun6 windows flanked by louvered wooden shutters. Tl-. .

gable roof has asbestos shingle covering. The house is surrounded b;Y~ ia,
and large maples, oaks, and pines. There is a one story barn and a si-iin;
Pool southwest of the house. Nearby are the ruins of a brie- barn and a_
stone snringhouse, and the owners recently found Thomas Offutt's tomb---to:
in the back yard.

10. Significance: This house is significant as the dwelling for many year,--
of earsof Captain John McDonald, the first Republican Congressman from the Si;:t::
District of Maryland. McDonald came to Montgomery County about 187C to
retire to the 21-'-)'0 acre farm his wife's _family had purchased from the he:i`
of Thomas M. Offutt. Offutt and his father, Thomas Levi Offutt, had liv?
on this property since the 1820s, also owning land~in "Offutt's Crossroas.'
later Potomac Village.

Born in Ireland, McDonald had fought in Indian campaigns and in thc-_'
Civil War. Soon after retiring to his farm, the original house was com-
pletely destroyed by fire; it was rebuilt soon after, in 1873. McDonald
was active in the Grange movement, the County Agricultural Society, the
GAR, and the Rockville Episcopal Church. He was elected to the State
Legislature in 1882, as State Comptroller in 1.891, and to Congress in 18
He was influential in changing; the name of the small village near his ho:-

McDonald died in 1917, and the property remained in the family unti
1941. Owned by Newbold Noyes, editor of the Evenl.n;_, _Star, from 194? tC.o
1972, it was purchascd by the present owriers at that time.

tl. 17?3Farcher and date researched: Carey 1.144.11exr/E;l1 e-n 'Mc Guckian . 7/79 ,
Can 1 , Reed - Arch. i-losers'-pt7 r-'i .3.:

12. Co„niler: Eileen Mct=uckian 13• Date C o j i led: llf. D c s nz~,.i;~

15. Acrea c

1~



CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

May 30, 2001

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit
HPC Case No: 29/07-OIA DPS No.: n/a

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached
application for a Historic Area Work Permit.

This application was:

x APPROVED APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS.-ONDITIONS:

PleasePlease note that the building permit for this project will be issued conditional upon adherence to
the approved Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP) to:

Applicant: William & Diana Conway (Tom Manion, Architect)

Address: 10600 River Road, Potomac

and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery
County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field
inspection by calling the Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 prior
to commencement of work and not more than two weeks following completion of work.

* * *HPC Staff must review and stamp the construction drawings prior to application for a
building permit with Department of Permitting Services. * * *
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01~N1ERS

Peter and Paul Antiochian
Orthodox Christian Church
7108 Bradley Blvd.
Bethesda MD 20817

Liesa I. McFadden
1OL01 River Road
Potomac MD 20854

Chi-Ching Wang
Pei-Chun Wang
c/o Rex Title Corp.
8923 Shady Grove Court
Gaithersburg MD 20877

Yuan-Jye Liu
Mamie Y. Liu
c/o Rex Title Corp.
8923 Shady Grove Court
Gaithersburg MD 20877
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 10600 River Road Meeting Date: 04/11/01

Applicant: William and Diana Conway Report Date: 04/04/01
(Tom Manion, Architect) ,

Resource: Master Plan Site #29/07 Public Notice: 03/28/01
John McDonald House

Review: Preliminary Consultation Tag Credit: None

Case Number: N/A Staff: Perry Kapsch

PROPOSAL: Remove screened porch, construct 2-story side addition.

RECOMMEND: Modify plans and return for HAWP.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Individual Master Plan Site
STYLE: Italianate
DATE: 1873

BACKGROUND

The existing residence is a replacement that was constructed in 1873 on the foundations of
an earlier building that burned down. The original tract of land was settled by the Offutt family in
1728 and the first house at this location was constructed by Thomas Levi Offutt between 1820
and 1829. The property was sold to John McDonald (who married an Offutt descendant) in 1868.
When the John McDonald House was designated as a Master Plan Site, the principal fagade did
not include the front gable or the'/< width front porch. Investigation of the roof framing indicated
that the gable had existed. As it was consistent with the period of construction, as was the
Victorian front porch, the HPC approved the changes to the front fagade.

The date of construction of the screened porch is unknown, but appears to be 20,' century
construction.

PROPOSAL

The applicants proposes to:

1. Remove the out-of-period two-story porch on the left side of the house.
2. Replace the porch with a two-story addition.
3. Construct a one-story connecting bay with a balcony behind the proposed addition.



-d

4. Enlarge the existing rear patio to the left behind the proposed addtion.

STAFF DISCUSSION

The porch that the applicant is proposing to remove is not from the period of significance
either of the first house on the site or of the existing house. The Secretary of Interior's Standards
for Rehabilitation state that "Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their
own right will be retained and preserved." The screened porch, although charming, would not, in
staffs opinion, fall into this category. Staff would concur with the removal with the condition that
it be photographed and the construction details documented for inclusion in the Master Plan file
for the property.

The applicants are proposing to replace the screened porch in order to have a playroom on
the first floor and a home office adjacent to the master bedroom on the second level. They have
presented two schemes for the design of the proposed addition. They have indicated a preference
for Scheme 2 that shows a two-story two-bay addition clad in lapped wood siding. It has a rear
connector (between the living room and the playroom) with a balcony on the second level.

Scheme 1 was designed to refer back to the screened porch that is proposed for removal. 1 to
Staff would suggest that if the porch is sufficiently significant that its design should be replicated,
then it should not be removed at all. If it is determined that the porch can be removed, the new
addition can be reviewed in terms of its relationship to the historic resource.

Scheme 2, in staff s. opinion would use materials and a design that are in keeping with the Ostyle of the historic resource. The addition is offset from the principal faeade. The proposed
changes at the rear, including the bumpout, balcony and patio extension are out of view and can
be approved.

The use of a raised seam metal roof provides differentiation from the historic structure.
Replication of the hipped roof on the screened porch may not be necessary, for the reasons stated
above, but the use of a hipped roof is in keeping with the Italianate style of the house.

STAFF RECONIN ENDATION

Overall, staff recommends that the applicant modify the project with particular attention to
the Secretary of the Interior Standards #9 and #10:

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not
destroy historic materials, features and spatial relationships that characterize the
property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with
the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the
integrity of the property and its environment.

New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in.
such a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired

and return to the HPC for a HAWP.

(-D7-
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION 'OMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 10600 River Road Meeting Date: 05/23/01

Applicant: William and Diana Conway Report Date: 05/16/01
(Tom Manion, Architect)

Resource: Master Plan Site #29/07
John McDonald House

Review: HAWP

Case Number: N/A

PROPOSAL: Enclose 2-story screened porch.

RECOMMEND: Approve.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Individual Master Plan Site
STYLE: Italianate
DATE: 1873

BACKGROUND

Public Notice:

Tax Credit:

Staff:

2 rf&P

05/09/01

Partial

Perry Kapsch

The existing residence is a replacement that was constructed in 1873 on the foundations of
an earlier building that burned down. The original tract of land was settled by the Offutt family in
1728 and the earlier house on this footprint was constructed by Thomas Levi Offutt between
1820 and 1829. It may have been attached to a smaller house whose configuration can be seen as
the rear wing of the current house. The property was sold to John McDonald (who married an
Offutt descendant) in 1868. When the John McDonald House was designated as a Master Plan
Site, the principal fagade did not include the front gable or the'/4 width front porch. Investigation
of the roof framing indicated that the gable had existed. Because the front gable was consistent
with the 19 h̀ century period of construction, as was the Victorian front porch, the ITC approved
the changes to the front fagade.

The date of construction of the screened porch is unknown, but appears to be early 20 h̀

century.

PROPOSAL

The applicants proposes to:

Rehabilitate and enclose the existing 2-story screened porch using 2/2 true divided

0



light wood trimmed windows, and wood paneling.
2. Construct a one-story connecting bay with a balcony behind the proposed addition.
3. Enlarge the existing rear patio to the left behind the proposed addition.

STAFF DISCUSSION

The applicants are proposing to enclose the screened porch in order to have a playroom
on the first floor and a home office adjacent to the master bedroom on the second level. The
proposal also includes adding a rear connector (between the living room and the playroom) with a
balcony on the second level.

The applicant met with the HPC for a preliminary consultation regarding the feasibility
either of removing the porch and constructing a 2-story addition or of enclosing the porch using
lapped wood siding. The applicant and the HPC agreed that the porch should be retained as a
part of the evolving architecture of the house. From the discussion came the suggestion of the
architect that the existing porch could be rehabilitated and enclosed using glass and wood
paneling to suggest the existing pattern of framed screening.

The resulting proposal provides for rehabilitation of the porch and extends the family's
living space. The design of the enclosure clearly denotes the original function of the wing as a
porch.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application as being
consistent with Chapter 24A-3(b)2:

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or
cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would not
be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter,

and with the Secretary of the Interior Guidelines>:9 and 910:

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy history materials,
features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the
old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportions, and massing to
protect the integrity of the property and its environment.

New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that, if
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be
unimpaired.

with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant shall
also present any permit sets of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to submission
for permits and shall arrange for a field inspection by calling the Montgomery County Department
of Permitting Services (DPS), Field Services Office, five days prior to commencement of work.
and within two weeks following completion of work.
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1. :lame: John McDonald house

2. Planning Area/Site Number: 29/'( 3. M-NCPPC Atlas Reference: Map ja
Coordinate J-4

4. Address: 106C0 River Road
Potomac, Md.

5. Classification Summary

Category building Previous Survey RecordinCMNCIPPc_
Ownership nri.va e Title and Date: Historic Sites Inver:tc
Public Acquisition AIA 1976
Status occuPled
Accessible no federal State—,,—County x Local
Present- use agricui ure; nrivane residence

5. Date: 1873 7. Original Owner: John 'McDonald
r

3..Apparent Condition

a. excellent Ib. alter?d ce ori.e,inal Si to

9. Description: This five bay, two and a half story, frame house =bias beer.--
enlarged over the years; it faces northeast. There is grey novelty
siding on the northeast elevation and regular clapboarding on the remain
sides. The northeast porch has a shed roof supported by three narrow sq-
posts set at right angles to each other by two panels of jigsawed fil_gr~°-
There is a two story screen porch on the southeast elevation. There are
trio-over-two double-hung windows flanked by louvered wooden shutters. T
Sable root' has asbestos shingle covering. The house is su=•rounded b;; !-a-
and lares ma.nles , oaks, and pines. There is a one story barn and  s;:~i~_.;
Pool south ps t of the house. I~Iearb~ are the ruins of a~ brie_: barn and a_
stcne snringhouse, and the oemers recently found Thomas Offutt's tomb-stc_
in the back yard.

0. Significance: This house is significant as the dwelling for many years
of Captain John McDonald, the first Republican Con7,ressman from the Si;.t;:
District of Maryland. McDonald came to Montgomery County about 1870 to
retire to the 2,~0 acre farm his wife's ,family had purchased from the he'_`:
of Thomas M. Offutt• Offutt and his father, Thomas Levi Of Putt, had liv-
on this property since the 1820s, also owning land in "Offutt's Crossroc:
later Potomac Village.

Born in Ireland, McDonald had fought in Indian campaigns and in the:-
Civil War. Soon after retiring to his farm, the original house was cc:n-
pletely destroyed by fire; it was rebuilt soon after, in 1873. McDonald
was active in the Grange movement, the County Agricultural. Society, the
GAR, and the Rockville Episcopal Church. He was elected to the State
Legislature in 1882, as State Comptroller in 1.891, and to Congress in 18
He was influential in changin;L the name of the small village near his ho -

McDonald died in 1917, and the property remained in the farr.ily un; i
1941. Owned by New;,o'ld Noyes, editor of the E<<en1.n.; _St;a_ , from 19'x; ~•:~;
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MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

1. New true divided light (TDL) painted wood windows "- M-atch

rtlatel 6116—U all, Qf tilt on new wimd- ..

Note: All new windows shall have 7/8" wide munton bars, insulated Low "E"

glazing, and argon gas fill; manufactured by Weathershield of equal

.3. New woodx~l~ trim, match existing

4. New 72" x 80" TDL painted French door

5. New decorative wood rail for balcony

6. New 36" x 80" door with sidelight for balcony

7. New flat roof on balcony with flagstone ballast to match existing patio below
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May 30, 2001

MEMORANDUM

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

TO: Historic Area Work Permit Applicants

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator i✓
Historic Preservation ,

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application
Approval of Application/Release of Other Required Permits
HPC Case No: 29/07-OIA DPS No.: n/a

Enclosed is a copy of your Historic Area Work Permit application, approved by the Historic
Preservation Commission at its recent meeting, and a transmittal memorandum stating conditions
(if any) for approval.

You may now apply for a county building permit at Department of Permitting Services (DPS) at
255 Rockville Pike, 2nds Floor, Rockville. Before applying, please be sure that any permit
sets of construction drawings have been reviewed and stamped by HPC Staff. We are
located at 1109 Spring Street, Suite 801, Silver Spring. Our office hours are 8:30 to 5:00.

When you file for your building permit with DPS, you must take with you: 1) the enclosed
forms, 2) the stamped sets of construction drawings and 3) the Historic Area Work Permit if one
was mailed directly to you from DPS. These forms are proof that the Historic Preservation
Commission has reviewed your project. For further information about filing procedures or
materials for your county building permit review, please call DPS at 240-777-6370.

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans, either before you apply for your
building permit or even after the work has begun, please contact the Historic Preservation
Commission staff at 301-563-3400.

Please note that you must arrange for a field inspection for conformance with your approved
HAWP plans. Please inform DPS/Field Services at 240-777-6210 of your anticipated work
schedule. Please be sure to apply for tax credits for your project where they are appropriate.

Thank you very much for your cooperation and patience — and ;ood luck with your project.

* * *HPC Staff must review and stamp the construction drawings prior to application for a
building permit with Department of Permitting Services. * * *
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 10600 River Road Meeting Date: 04/11/01

Applicant: William and Diana Conway Report Date: 04/04/01
(Tom Manion, Architect)

Resource: Master Plan Site #29/07 Public Notice: 03/28/01
John McDonald House

Review: Preliminary Consultation Tax Credit: None

Case Number: N/A Staff: Perry Kapsch

PROPOSAL: Remove screened porch, construct 2-story side addition.

RECOMMEND: Modify plans and return for HAWP.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Individual Master Plan Site
STYLE: Italianate
DATE: 1873

BACKGROUND

The existing residence is a replacement that was constructed in 1873 on the foundations of
an earlier building that burned down. The original tract of land was settled by the Offutt family in
1728 and the first house at this location was constructed by Thomas Levi Offutt between 1820
and 1829. The property was sold to John McDonald (who married an Offutt descendant) in 1868.
When the John McDonald House was designated as aMaster Plan Site, the principal fagade did
not include the front gable or the 3/d width front porch. Investigation of the roof framing indicated
that the gable had existed. As it was consistent with the period of construction, as was the
Victorian front porch, the HPC approved the changes to the front fagade.

The date of construction of the screened porch is unknown, but appears to be 20 h̀ century
construction.

PROPOSAL

The applicants proposes to:

1. Remove the out-of-period two-story porch on the left side of the house.
2. Replace the porch with a two-story addition.
3. Construct a one-story connecting bay with a balcony behind the proposed addition.

G



4. Enlarge the existing rear patio to the left behind the proposed addtion.

STAFF DISCUSSION

The porch that the applicant is proposing to remove is not from the period of significance
either of the first house on the site or of the existing house. The Secretary of Interior's Standards
for Rehabilitation state that "Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their
own right will be retained and preserved." The screened porch, although charming, would not, in
staff's opinion, fall into this category. Staff would concur with the removal with the condition that
it be photographed and the construction details documented for inclusion in the Master Plan file
for the property.

The applicants are proposing to replace the screened porch in order to have a playroom on
the first floor and a home office adjacent to the master bedroom on the second level. They have E)
presented two schemes for the design of the proposed addition. They have indicated a preference
for Scheme 2 that shows a two-story two-bay addition clad in lapped wood siding. It has a rear
connector (between the living room and the playroom) with a balcony on the second level.

Scheme 1 was designed to refer back to the screened porch that is proposed for removal. 1
Staff would suggest that if the porch is sufficiently significant that its design should be replicated,
then it should not be removed at all. If it is determined that the porch can be removed, the new
addition can be reviewed in terms of its relationship to the historic resource.

Scheme 2, in staffs opinion would use materials and a design that are in keeping with the O
style of the historic resource. The addition is offset from the principal fagade. The proposed
changes at the rear, including the bumpout, balcony and patio extension are out of view and can
be approved.

The use of a raised seam metal roof provides differentiation from the historic structure.
Replication of the hipped roof on the screened porch may not be necessary, for the reasons stated
above, but the use of a hipped roof is in keeping with the Italianate style of the house.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Overall, staff recommends that the applicant modify the project with particular attention to
the Secretary of the Interior Standards #9 and #10:

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not
destroy historic materials, features and spatial relationships that characterize the
property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with
the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the
integrity of the property and its environment.

New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in
such a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

and return to the HPC for a HAWP.
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 10600 River Road Meeting Date: 04/11/01

Applicant: William and Diana Conway Report Date: 04/04/01
(Tom Manion, Architect)

Resource: Master Plan Site 429/07 Public Notice: 03/28/01
John McDonald House

Review: Preliminary Consultation Tax Credit: None

Case Number: N/A Staff: Perry Kapsch

PROPOSAL: Remove screened porch, construct 2-story side addition.

RECOMMEND: Modify plans and return for HAWP.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Individual Master Plan Site
STYLE: Italianate
DATE: 1873

BACKGROUND

The existing residence is a replacement that was constructed in 1873 on the foundations of
an earlier building that burned down. The original tract of land was settled by the Offutt family in
1728 and the first house at this location was constructed by Thomas Levi Offutt between 1820
and 1829. The property was sold to John McDonald (who married an Offutt descendant) in 1868.
When the John McDonald House was designated as a Master Plan Site, the principal facade did
not include the front gable or the 3/ a  width front porch. Investigation of the roof framing indicated
that the gable had existed. As it was consistent with the period of construction, as was the
Victorian front porch, the HPC approved the changes to the front fagade.

The date of construction of the screened porch is unknown, but appears to be 206' century
construction.

PROPOSAL

The applicants proposes to:

1. Remove the out-of-period two-story porch on the left side of the house.
2. Replace the porch with a two-story addition.
3. Construct a one-story connecting bay with a balcony behind the proposed addition.



4. Enlarge the existing rear patio to the left behind the proposed addtion.

STAFF DISCUSSION

The porch that the applicant is proposing to remove is not from the period of significance
either of the first house on the site or of the existing house. The Secretary of Interior's Standards
for Rehabilitation state that "Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their
own right will be retained and preserved." The screened porch, although charming, would not, in
staffs opinion, fall into this category. Staff would concur with the removal with the condition that
it be photographed and the construction details documented for inclusion in the Master Plan file
for the property.

The applicants are proposing to replace the screened porch in order to have a playroom on E)the first floor and a home office adjacent to the master bedroom on the second level. They have
presented two schemes for the design of the proposed addition. They have indicated a preference
for Scheme 2 that shows a two-story two-bay addition clad in lapped wood siding. It has a rear
connector (between the living room and the playroom) with a balcony on the second level.

Scheme 1 was designed to refer back to the screened porch that is proposed for removal. Q
Staff would suggest that if the porch is sufficiently significant that its design should be replicated,
then it should not be removed at all. If it is determined that the porch can be removed, the new
addition can be reviewed in terms of its relationship to the historic resource.

Scheme 2, in staff s opinion would use materials and a design that are in keeping with the O
style of the historic resource. The addition is offset from the principal fagade. The proposed
changes at the rear, including the bumpout, balcony and patio extension are out of view and can
be approved.

The use of a raised seam metal roof provides differentiation from the historic structure.
Replication of the hipped roof on the screened porch may not be necessary, for the reasons stated
above, but the use of a hipped roof is in keeping with the Italianate style of the house.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Overall, staff recommends that the applicant modify the project with particular attention to
the Secretary of the Interior Standards #9 and #10:

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not
destroy historic materials, features and spatial relationships that characterize the
property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with
the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the
integrity of the property and its environment.

New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in
such a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired

and return to the HPC for a HAWP. l





MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

1. New true divided light (TDL) painted wood windows to match existing, also

matching trim of the north elevation on new windows in the porch new

windows on east elevation to have matching brick mold with awnings on

bottom of double hung windows in proportion to windows above. New

double hung window on south elevation to match size of windows in

kitchen and breakfast room.

Note: All new windows shall have 7/8" wide munton bars, insulated Low "E"

glazing, and argon gas fill; manufactured by Weathershield of equal

2. New louvered wood shutters to match existing on north elevation

3. New wood siding with trim, match existing

4. New 72" x 80" TDL painted French door

5. New decorative wood rail for balcony

6. New 36" x 80" door with sidelight for balcony

7. New flat roof on balcony with flagstone ballast to match existing patio below
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